i
\J
UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
Amended by R.1982 d.436, effective December 20, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 734(a), 14 N.J.R. 1449(a).
Added appeals to be made to the Division of Housing, cases to be
heard by the OAL with final decision by the Commissioner. Also
added APA cite.
Amended by R.1988 d.352, effective August 1, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1270(a), 20 N.J.R. 1873(b).
Added (b).
Amended by R.1991 d.428, effective August 19, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1730(a), 23 N.J.R. 2500(d).
In (b), added codification 1 through 5. In (b)3, added "what
corrective measures shall be required by owner or agency".
Amended by R.1997 d.409, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2736(a), 29 N.J.R. 4281(a).
In (a), inserted N.J.S.A. reference, amended Division name, and
designated second and third sentences as (a)1 and 2; in (a)2, amended
N.J.S.A. references and substituted "construction boards of appeal" for
"county or municipal boards".
Amended by R.1997 d.417, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3387(a), 29 N.J.R. 4285(a).
In (a), amended where to appeal.
Amended by R.1999 d.351, effective October 18, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1838(a), 31 N.J.R. 3082(a).
In (b), inserted a reference to owners and administering agencies,
and changed N.J.A.C. reference in the introductory paragraph.
5:23-2.39 Automatic fire suppression systems

3. The mechanical system to which the certificate
relates has ceased to be used for the primary purpose of
providing automatic fire suppression and is being used for
a different primary purpose;
4. The claimant for tax exemption hereunder has so
departed from the equipment, design and construction
previously certified by the enforcing agency that, in the
opinion of said enforcing agency, the automatic fire sup­
pression system is not suitable and reasonably adequate
for the purpose of providing automatic fire suppression.
(d) The construction official shall notify the assessor in
writing of the revocation of the certification.
(e) Appeals may be made regarding the decision of the
construction official to the Construction Board of Appeals
having jurisdiction, in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:23A.
New Rule, R.1984 d.121, effective April16, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 180(a), 16 N.J.R. 874(a).
This section replaces 5:23-6.2, Construction Official's Responsibili­
ties, which was recodified as N.J.A.C. 5:23-6.1(b).
Recodified from 5:23-6.2 by R.1987 d.387, effective October 5, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 433(b), 19 N.J.R. 1793(a).
Recodified from 5:23-6.4 and amended by R.1997 d.409, effective
October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2736(a), 29 N.J.R. 4281(a).

6. The division of plan review responsibilities and
State reserved activities; and
7. Procedures for adoption of future subcode amend­
ments.
(d) This subchapter provides a uniform system of con­
struction standards throughout the State through the adop­
tion of model codes applicable throughout the State. Modi­
fications made to the subcodes are for the purpose of
providing a uniform, harmonious system of construction
code interface and administration, and to resolve conflicts
with preempting Federal and State legislation.
(e) Provisions concerning underground storage tanks,
jointly enforced by the Department of Environmental Pro­
tection (DEP), are in N.J.A.C. 5:23-3.11B and in the DEP's
rules at N.J.A.C. 7:14B.
Amended by R.1990 d.562, effective November 19, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2629(c), 22 N.J.R. 3482(d).
Added reference to N.J.AC. 7:14B.
5:23-3.2 Matters covered; exceptions
(a) Except as is otherwise provided in (b), (c) and (d)

occupancy is limited to 30 people;
vi. Lightning protection of the type required for the
structure by NFP A 780, fire extinguishers and "no
smoking" signs shall be provided;
vii. Offices with 10 or fewer occupants and a floor
area not in excess of 1,200 square feet shall be consid-
Supp. 1-18-05
5:23-3.2
ered incidental to the structure, if direct exit to the
exterior is provided.
10. Site plans signed and sealed by a registered archi­
tect or a licensed engineer, pursuant to N.J.A.C.
5:23-2.15(e)1viii, shall not be required, provided that a
sketch plan of the site is submitted to the construction
official.
Amended by R.1981 d.132, effective May 7, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 121(a), 13 N.J.R. 258(d).
Amended by R.1986 d.448, effective November 3, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 757(a), 18 N.J.R. 2194(a).
Deleted (b)1 and 4; recodified (b)2 and 3 to (b)1 and 2.
Amended by R.1987 d.374, effective September 21, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1024(a), 19 N.J.R. 1720(b).
(b)1: model subcode revisions.
Amended by R.1988 d.144, effective April 4, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1778(a), 20 N.J.R. 783(a).
Changed (b)2 to (c) and (d).
Amended by R.1993 d.662, effective December 20, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3891(a), 25 N.J.R. 5918(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.603, effective November 20, 1995 (operative
March 20, 1996).
See: 27 N.J.R. 2655(a), 27 N.J.R. 4699(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.269, effective July 7, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 968(a), 29 N.J.R. 2817(a).
Inserted (d)Si; in (d)6vi, amended N.J.A.C. reference; in (d)8,
inserted reference to construction type and inserted ", except as
follows:"; deleted (d)8i; recodified former (d)8i(1) through (3) as (d)8i
through iii; inserted new ( d)9iv; recodified former ( d)9iv through vi as
(d)9v through vii; and recodified former (e) as (d)lO.
Amended by R.1997 d.417, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3387(a), 29 N.J.R. 4285(a).
Substantially amended (b)l.
Amended by R.1999 d.424, effective December 6, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2428(a), 31 N.J.R. 4001(c).
In (a)1, substituted a reference to rehabilitation for a reference to
alteration, and changed guideline reference.
Administrative correction.
See: 33 N.J.R. 3735(a).
Amended by R.2003 d.157, effective April 21, 2003.
See: 34 N.J.R. 4247(a), 35 N.J.R. 1663(b).
In ( d)S, added ii.
Administrative correction.
See: 35 N.J.R. 5062(a).
Amended by R.2003 d.425, effective November 3, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2424(a), 35 N.J.R. 5062(b).
Rewrote (d).
Amended by R.2004 d.131, effective AprilS, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 5336(a), 36 N.J.R. 1755(a).
In( d)3, inserted the first sentence.
Amended by R.2004 d.423, effective November 15, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 3004(a), 36 N.J.R. 5090(a).

construction; and to insure compliance with all require­
ments for the safety, health and general welfare of the
public.
3. Inspections: Such official(s) shall make all the re­
quired inspections, and all reports of such inspections
shall be in writing and certified by them or they may
engage such expert opinion as he may deem necessary to
report upon unusual technical issues that may arise, sub­
ject to the approval of the construction official and ap-
pointing authority. ·
4. Enforcing agency records: Such official(s) shall
assist in the keeping of official records of applications
received, permits and certificates issued, fees collected,
reports of inspections, and notices and orders issued as
may be required by the construction official.
Amended by R.1998 d.28, effective January 5, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3603(a), 30 N.J.R. 129(a).
Amended by R.1999 d.424, effective December 6, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2428(a), 31 N.J.R. 4001(c).
In (a), deleted a reference to other State agencies in the introductory

(f)4 added; old (f)4-6 renumbered (f)5-7.
Amended by R.1987 d.374, effective September 21, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1024(a), 19 N.J.R. 1720(b).
(a)1 through 4: model subcode revisions.
Amended by R.1990 d.226, effective May 7, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3696(a), 22 N.J.R. 1356(a).
Provisions for enforcement of radon subcode added at (g).
Amended by R.1990 d.507, effective October 15, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2208(a), 22 N.J.R. 3214(a).
Text conformed to BOCA National Code/1990.
Amended by R.1991 d.325, effective July 1, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 805(a), 23 N.J.R. 2046(a).
5:23-3.4
Other elevator devices covered; enforcement responsibilities clari­
fied.
Amended by R.1992 d.147, effective April 6, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 170(a), 24 N.J.R. 1397(a).
Elevators wholly within R-2 residences exempt.
Amended by R.1992 d.183, effective April 20, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 167(a), 24 N.J.R. 1475(b).

in N.J.A.C. 5:23-3.1l(h).
Amended by R.1997 d.418, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3402(a), 29 N.J.R. 4286(a).
In (f), inserted reference to G); and added G)l.
Amended by R.1998 d.28, effective January 5, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3603(a), 30 N.J.R. 129(a).
Inserted (k) stating responsibility for the enforcement of the rehabili­
tation subcode.
Repeal and New Rule, R.1998 d.332, effective July 6, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1377(a), 30 N.J.R. 2421(b).
Section was "Responsibility''.
Amended by R.1999 d.259, effective August 16, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 825(a), 31 N.J.R. 2330(a).
In (d)1 and (d)2, under "MECHANICAL SUBCODE", added refer­
ences to N.J.A.C. 5:23-3.20(c).
Amended by R.2000 d.166, effective April17, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 4151(a), 32 N.J.R. 1376(a).
In (b)2, changed Chapter 21 and Chapter 31 through 33 references in
the Building Subcode, and inserted Chapter 12 reference in the Me­
chanical Subcode; and in ( d)2, deleted a former Chapter 21 reference
in the Building Subcode, and changed Chapter 12 reference in the
Mechanical Subcode.
Amended by R.2001 d.141, effective May 7, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 3917(a), 33 N.J.R. 746(a), 33 N.J.R. 1399(d).
In (b)1 and (b)2, deleted "as follows: (All except M-801.2)" follow­
ing "Chapter 8" in the Mechanical Code; in (d)1, deleted "Chapter 8
as follows: M-801.2" in the Mechanical Code; in ( d)2, deleted
"3007.3" following "413.5.2", inserted "3305.0" following "414.5", and
deleted "408.3.1", "3305.0" and "414.5" at the end of the Building
Subcode, and deleted "Chapter 8 as follows: M-801.2" in the Mechani­
cal Subcode.
Amended by R.2001 d.196, effective June 18, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 6(a), 33 N.J.R. 2090(a).
In (a)1, (a)2, (b)1, (b)2, (d)1 and (d)2, rewrote Mechanical Subcode
and inserted Fuel Gas Subcode.
Amended by R.2001 d.244, effective July 16, 2001 (operative January
16, 2002).
See: 33 N.J.R. 1241(a), 33 N.J.R. 2471(a).
In "ENERGY SUBCODE" categories of (a) through (c), listed
specific sections of Chapters 5 and 6, relating to building subcode
official responsibility.
Administrative correction.
See: 33 N.J.R. 3308(a).
Amended by R.2002 d.6, effective January 7, 2002.
See: 33 N.J.R. 2570(a), 33 N.J.R. 3883(a), 34 N.J.R. 268(a).
23-33 Supp. 1-18-05
5:23-3.4
In (a), inserted "ELECTRICAL SUBCODE" in categories 1 and 2,

3. Detached one and two-family residential structures
with truss construction that are not part of a planned real
estate development shall be exempt from the require­
ments of (e) above, unless required by municipal ordi­
nance.
4. Individual structures and dwelling units with truss
construction that are part of a planned real estate devel­
opment shall not be required to have an identifying
emblem if there is an emblem affixed at each entrance to
the development.
(f) Swimming pools, spas and hot tubs: A valid electrical
certificate of compliance and a bonding and grounding
certificate shall be posted by the owner in a conspicuous
place in or around the pool pump house or equipment
control room.
Amended by R.1989 d.555, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2783(a), 21 N.J.R. 3460(a).
Added reference toE Use Group (educational facilities) at (b).
Amended by R.1990 d.507, effective October 15, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2208(a), 22 N.J.R. 3214(a).